
142

December 5, 1939

The Board of Trustees of the Arkansas State Teachers College met in
regular quarterly meeting at the office of the Chairman of the Board,
the State Commissioner of Education, in the State Capitol at Little
Rock at 10:00 a.m. Tuesday, December 5, 1939 with the following members
present and voting: Alford, Page, Smith, Humphrey. Absent: Evans,
Larey, Compere.

Minutes of the meeting September 5, 1939 read and approved.

Motion by Page, seconded by Smith that the business manager of the
college,be instructed to charge the utility bills and janitor
service against each building and department in accordance with
the amount used, to be paid from the income for the operation of
said building or department.

Motion carried.

An explanation was made by President McAlister with reference to
funds to pay the principal and interest on dormitory building bonds,
series 1939. Funds from which were used for the construction by
Bernard Hall, the Commons and the Heat Plant. Motion by Smith, seconded
by Page that the business manager set up a sinking fund to retire
these bonds and place in this fund flOOO.OO each school month as
follows: the income from room rent in Bernard Hall, and the re-
mainder from the dining hall receipts.

Motion by Humphrey, seconded by Page that a fee of ?104E.50 be paid
by the business manager of the college to Judge Archer ^fheatley
and Mr. Lamar Williamson, attorneys in the refudning of bonds issued
in 1934. This being one-half the saving in interest for the first
year.

Motion carried.

The State Commissioner of Education recently requested that ench
college in the state who is a member of the North Central
Association of Colleges and Secondary Schoolsppo Tc 
(g) Tj 
2.522 
( E0.474 Tc8(s) 6w
0.000 Tc 
(o) Tj8c 
(g) TjTj 
3.093g) Tj2 
4.338
0.3130 Tc 
(d) Tj 
0.803 Tw
124.Tc 
( wer) Tj 
0.000 Tc 
acuhz 
0.2 
(f) 313 Tc 
( o) (s) TjTc 
(e)w
109.727 Tz 
0.461 Tc 
( S.7100.495 323.390 o57j 
2.828 Tw
112323( 
0 Ts 
0.747 Tc 
(As 
1132313 Tc 
( o) (s) TjTc 
(e) 
3.637 Tw
107.350341 Tw
11(y) Tj 
18 Tz 
0.361 Tc 
( carried) TD0 Tc
(h) (g) Tj 
wTw
118.000 Tz 
0.3khal) Tj 
9ac) Tj 
0.000 Tc 
(e)) Tj 
ET
 Tw
110.555 Tz 
0.300 Tc 
( 655e) 
3.637 Tw
107.350341 Tw
1w
111.233 Tz 
0.588 Tc 
( rtat) Tj 
0.11000 Tc 
1 Tj 
ET
B4 Tw
118.000 Tz 
0.332 Tc 
( 7hic) Tj 
7 Tj 
0.000 r Pag th

college,b 4econdar15.06.000 Tc
TTj
2.301Tc
acuhz
0.2
(f) 313 c
(g) T

by 5mithe wer

1 bondsl 4epartmen9.57.000 Tc
( 
1.629 Tuthorizw
108.461 Tz
0.230 Tc
( 5it) Tj
060 Tc
(,) T1
(y) Tj
w
110.680 Tz
0.132 Tc
( Jh) Tj
0.8 rtat) 
(e) T



AUDITORIUM ADDITION (Guy Farris)



APARTMENT DORMITORY (Shaw)
Insurable Value - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ $113,000.00
Insurance ^should be 90,400.00
Value of Contents 8, 500.00
Insurance should be 6,800.00

BERNARD HALL (Building, Farris - Contents, Shaw)
Insurable Value - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 104,000.00
Insurance should be 83,200.00
Value of Contents 6,250.00
Insurance should be 5,000.00

DINING HALL (Shaw)
Insurable Value - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ 83.000.LO •
Insurance should be 66,400.00
Value of Contents 7,000.00
Insurance should be 5,600.00

BOILER HOUSE, NEW - & CHOKNEY (Shaw)
Insurable Value _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 39,000.00
Insurance should be 31,200.00

NYA BUILDING (Keller)
Insurable Value <r - 20,000.00
Insurance should be 16,000.00
Value of Contents 1,500.00
Insurance should be 1,200.00

Kotion



Hotion by Page, seconded by Smith that the following resolution
be adopted:

WHEREAS, under the terms of the offer from the Government of
the




